

No. 08-30236

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**FRANKS INVESTMENT COMPANY, L.L.C.,
Plaintiff-Appellant**

V.

**UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CO.,
Defendant-Appellee**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TEXAS FARM BUREAU IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

**Douglas G. Caroom
State Bar No. 03832700
Sydney W. Falk, Jr.
State Bar No. 06795400
BICKERSTAFF HEATH
DELGADO ACOSTA LLP
816 Congress Ave., Suite 1700
Austin, Texas 78701-2443
Telephone: (512) 472-8021
Facsimile: (512) 320-5638**

**Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Texas Farm Bureau**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	ii
Statement of Interest of Texas Farm Bureau	iv
Corporate Disclosure Statement	vi
Index of Authorities	ix
Statement of Issues.....	xiii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. Preemption Analysis Should Yield to Core State Property Interests	2
A. General preemption principles.....	2
B. Property owners in Texas have the common-law right to Enforce railroad crossing easements.....	4
II. States Have Retained the Police Power to Regulate Railroad Crossings.....	6
A. Federal law recognizes that states have retained the police power to regulate the creation, maintenance, and safety of crossings	6
B. The Texas Legislature recognizes that State’s traditional police power to regulate railroad crossings	8
III. Preemption in this Case May Take Property Owners’ Rights Without Just Compensation	10
IV. Conclusion	12

Certificate of Service14

Certificate of Compliance16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abbot v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1108 (4 th cir. 1988)	2
<i>American Trucking Ass'n v. United States</i> , 242 F.Supp. 597 (D.D.C.1965), <i>aff'd</i> , 382 U.S. 373, 86 S.Ct. 543, 15 L.Ed.2d 422 (1966)	7
<i>Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 346 U.S. 346, 75, S. Ct. 92, 98 L. Ed.51 (1953)	7
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	3
<i>Carleton v. Dierks</i> , 203 S.W.2d 552 (Tex. Civ. App. – Austin 1944, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	5
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504, 112 S.Ct. 2608, 120 L.Ed.2d 407 (1992)	2
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226, 17 S.Ct. 581, 41 L.Ed. 979 (1897)	7
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. State of Nebraska</i> , 170 U.S. 57, 18 S.Ct. 513, 42 L.Ed. 948 (1898).....	7
<i>City of Fort Worth v. Southwest Magazine</i> , 358 S.W.2d 139 (Tex. Civ. App. – Fort Worth 1962, writ ref'd n.r.e.) ..	10
<i>City of Waco v. Texland Corp.</i> , 446 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1969)	11
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. City of Plymouth</i> , 92 F.Supp.2d 643 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	8

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Penn. Public Utility Commission</i> , 125 Pa.Cmwlth. 528, 558 A.2d 902 (1989), <i>appeal denied</i> , 523 Pa. 651, 567 A.2d 654 (1989).....	7
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Board of Public Utility Commissioners</i> , 254 U.S. 394, 41 S.Ct. 169, 65 L.Ed. 322 (1921)	7
<i>Franks Inv. Co., L.L.C. v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 524 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008)	iv
<i>Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Clay</i> , 28 Tex. Civ. App. 176, 66 S.W. 1115 (1902).....	4, 5
<i>In re Davis</i> , 170 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Island Park, L.L.C. v. CSX Transportation</i> , Nos.07-3125-CV(L),07-3288-CV(CON),07-3281-CV(XAP), 07-3283(CON), 2009 WL 585649 (2d Cir. Mar. 4, 2009).....	8
<i>James v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R. Co. of Texas</i> , 182 S.W.2d 921 (Tex. Civ. App. – Waco 1944, writ ref’d).....	9
<i>Jones v. The Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519, 97 S.Ct. 1305, 51 L.Ed.2d 604 (1977)	2
<i>Kansas City Southern Ry. Co. v. Leatherwood</i> , 519 S.W.2d 533 (Tex. Civ. App. - Beaumont 1975, writ ref’d n.r.e.) .	9-10
<i>Lehigh Valley R. Co. v. Board of Public Utility Commissioners</i> , 278 U.S. 24, 49 S.Ct. 69, 73 L.Ed. 161 (1928)	7
<i>Missouri-Kansas-Texas Ry. Co., of Texas v. Cunningham</i> , 273 S.W. 697 (Tex. Civ. App. – Amarillo 1925, no writ).....	4
<i>New Orleans & Gulf Coast Railway Co. v. Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>N.Y. Susquehanna & W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir.2007)	8

PCS Phosphate Co., Inc. v. Norfolk Southern Corp.,
520 F.Supp.2d 705 (E.D. N.C. 2007),
aff'd, 559 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2009) 4-5

Phillips v. Texas & P. Ry. Co.,
296 S.W. 877 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1927, holding approved)..... 4

Preseault v. United States,
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 10

Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
494 U.S. 1, 110 S.Ct. 914, 108 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990) 11-12

Southern Ry. Co. v. City of Morristown,
448 F.2d 288 (6th Cir.1971), *cert. denied*,
405 U.S. 922, 92 S.Ct. 958, 30 L.Ed.2d 792 (1972) 7

State v. Beeson,
232 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. App. – Eastland 2007, pet. abated) 4, 5

State v. Heal,
917 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. 1996) 11

Steele v. City of Houston,
603 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. 1980) 10

Taylor Foundry Co. v. Wichita Falls Grain Co., n/k/a Attebury Grain, Inc.,
51 S.W.3d 766 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2001, no pet.) 5

Watson, Inc. v. City of Houston & DeVillier,
998 S.W.2d 637 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1999, pet. denied).. 10-11

Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Co. v. Penn. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
778 A.2d 785 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001) 6, 7

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. V 11

49 U.S.C. § 10501 (West 2007)..... iv

TEX. CONST. art. I, § 17..... 11

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. §§ 37.002-37.004 (Vernon 2008) 6

TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. arts. 6326, 6327 (Vernon 1926 & Supp. 2008)..... 9

TEX. TRANSP. CODE ANN. § 471.001 (Vernon 2007)..... 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of May 25, 2007, 80th Leg., R.S., ch. 1115, §§ 1-5,
2007 Tex. Gen. Laws 3771, 3772 8

House Comm. on Transportation, Bill Analysis,
Tex. C.S.H.B. 3711, 80th Leg., R.S. (2007) 8-9

H.R.Rep. No. 104-31, 104th Cong. 1st. Sess. 95-96 (1995).....7
